

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as the Secretary of
State for the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

FILE NO. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
THE UNITED STATES' STATEMENT OF INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The statement of interest is another improper intrusion into Georgia’s constitutional authority to regulate elections..... 2

II. DOJ does not claim that SB 202 produces a discriminatory result..... 4

III. SB 202 advances legitimate, not discriminatory, purposes. 7

IV. DOJ does not claim that SB 202 violates Section 101 of the Civil Rights Act..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Raffensperger,
497 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (N.D. Ga. 2020)..... 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10, 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 11

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)*passim*

Butts v. City of New York,
779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985) 12

Creedle v. Gimenez,
No. 17-cv-22477, 2017 WL 5159602 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 7, 2017) 2

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968) 11

Ferrand v. Schedler,
No. 2:11-cv-0926, 2012 WL 1247215 (E.D. La. Apr. 13, 2012) 3

*Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Offs. v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. of Registrations
& Elections*,
499 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2020)..... 12

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 8, 12

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985) 11

Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996) 5

Osburn v. Cox,
369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 8

Thompson v. Kemp,
309 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 12

United States v. Am. Truckers Ass’ns,
310 U.S. 534 (1940) 10, 11

United States v. Georgia,
No. 1:21-cv-02575-JPB (N.D. Ga.) 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 517 2, 3

SB 202.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Ctr. for Election Innovation & Research, *How Easy is it to Vote Early in Your State?* 13

Statutes Enforced by the Voting Section, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE 14

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 1

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Manual § 8-2.170..... 3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 10
